
I ^ U  f ^ W T r T ^  -  695 012 

(tft ^ T  ^  ^  % ^ f a ,  ^ p - W ^ ,  ^TT^ ^< + K, ^  f % ^ t )  

REGIONAL AYURVEDA RESEARCHINSTITUTE FOR LIFESTYLE 
RELATED DISORDERS 

Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 012, Kerala 
(Under C.C.R.A.S., Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India, New Delhi.)

NOTICE INVITING TENDER/TENDERS
Invites tender/tenders in sealed cover/covers for procurement of Panchakarma 

equipments/Furniture to this institute. The Tender document can be obtained from this 
Institute or our website www.ccras.nic.in by making cash payment @Rs.1000/- in this 
Institute or Demand Draft drawn in favour of “REGIONAL AYURVEDA RESEARCH 
INSTITUTE FOR LIFE STYLE RELATED DISORDERS”, Tvm. Last date of 

submission of tender - 29.11.2017

Tender No Name of item Approx. cost E M D

1 Panchakarma Equipments 
and furniture 4,35,660/- 21,783/-

4,35,660/- 21,783/-

Assistant D irector-in-charge

http://www.ccras.nic.in/


M  te T- ̂ T -
^yF^TT, -  695 012

(tft tft ^ T  ^  ^  % ^# ft-, ^ p -  W ^ ,  ^TT^ ^<+K , - f  f % ^ t)

REGIONAL AYURVEDA RESEA RCH  INSTITUTE FO R  LIFE STYLE

RELATED DISORDERS
Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 012, Kerala

(Under C.C.R.A.S., Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India, New Delhi.)

Purchase of Panchakarma Equipments/ Furniture 

Tender Document No : No.1/RARILSD/2017-18

Last date of submission of T ender : 29-11-2017 at 11.00 a.m

Date of opening of the technical Bid : 29-11-2017 at 2.30 p.m

Date of opening of the Financial Bid : 29-11-2017 at 3.00 p.m

A ddress for submission of tender

Assistant Director -in-charge
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute For Lifestyle 
Related Disorders (R A R I L S D)
Poojappura, Trivandrum 695 012

Contact No of concerned officer
Telephone : 0471-2340628 
Tele fax : 0471-2342070

Tender cost @ Rs.1,000/- (Rupees One thousand only)

DD/Pay order/No.................................................................

D ate:....................................  Name of Bank: .........................................

Detailed Notice Inviting Tender 

Purchase of Panchakarma Equipments/ Furniture

Issued to : .....................................................................................................................

Tender inviting f o r ....................................................................................................

The deadline for receipt of application form for purchase of tender document 

29-11-2017 up to 11.00 a.m

Item needed/required List enclosed

Approx. cost Rs.4,35,660/-

Amount of Earnest Money Rs.21,783/- (5% of estimated value)

Cost of Tender Rs.1,000/-(Rupees one thousand only)

Time allowed for supply As given in Tender Document

• Tender will be accepted only if  it is submitted in the format supplied with the tender 

form (List of items required)

• Tender will be rejected if  the terms and conditions are not completely followed

• Strike off which are not applicable



^  ^ fft T9T— ̂ W T—
^^r^TT, f ^ — -  695 012

(tft tft ^ T  ^  ^  % ^ # t —, hNM4, ^TT^ ^<+K, - f  f% ^ft)

REGIONAL AYURVEDA RESEARCH INSTITUTE FOR LIFESTYLE RELATED DISORDERS
Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 012, Kerala

(Under C.C.R.A.S, Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India, New Delhi.)

Tender for the purchase of Panchakarma Equipments/ Furniture

Sl No Item Write (Yes) or (No)

1
Terms & Conditions as mentioned in the Tender form 
have been read and fully accepted

2 Tender Document downloaded from CCRAS Website.

3

Tender Document Cost of Rs.1000/- in the form of 
Demand Draft in favour of “Regional Ayurveda 
Research Institute for Life Style Related Disorders”
payable at Thiruvananthapuram have been attached 
if downloaded from CCRAS Website.

4

Earnest Money of Rs............................ for

Rs...............................  for ........................................... ,
and Rs .................... F o r .................................................
in the form of Demand Draft/ Pay order in favour of 
Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Life Style Related 
Disorders ( R A R I L S D ) payable at Thiruvananthapuram 
have been attached.

5
Signed and firm’s seal is affixed on each and every 
page of filled in tender form

6
Authorized dealership Certificate from manufacturer/ 
Company valid for desired period have been attached

7
Conditions accepted for supply of items as per 
approved rates.

8
Rates quoted are for R A R I L S D, 
Thiruvananthapuram

9
CGST/SGST and other taxes as applicable shown 
separately

10
TIN/ PAN Number mentioned and supporting 
documents have been attached

11 Certificate of Registration of firm have been attached

12
IT return and Sales Tax clearance certificate of last year 
have been attached

SIGN AND SEAL OF TENDERER

Place:
Date:



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Sealed tenders are invited for the Purchase of Panchakarma Equipments / Furniture on the

following terms & conditions.

1. Sealed tenders are invited for purchase of Panchakarma Equipments / Furniture which will be 

valid for complete supply as per date of agreement.

2. Tender(s) must be submitted in a sealed cover, addressed not in personal name, but be submitted 

by designation to the Assistant Director-in-charge, Regional Ayurveda Research Institute For 

Lifestyle Related Disorders R A R I L S D, Poojappura, Trivandrum by hand Courier/Regd. Post 

etc.

3. The cover shall bear the address of tenderer and shall be super scribed with the words. “Tender 

for supply of Panchakarma Equipments/ Furniture.”

Please note carefully

The technical Bid (Envelope A ) and financial Bid (Envelop B ) should be kept 

separately in the sealed envelopes and both these envelopes (A & B ) should be kept in one 

envelope super scribing “Tender for supply of Panchakarma Equipments/ Furniture”

Separately.

Sealed envelope marked A: Technical Bid will be opened on .................................... at 3.00 pm first

in the presence of purchase committee of the Institute and representatives of the respective firms. 

Envelope A should contain the following documents.

• Covering letter of the firm

• Check list, properly filled in.

• Tender Document cost Rs.1000/- in the required form.

• Earnest money Rs...........................  fo r ........................................................................................

Rs....................... fo r ....................................................................................and Rs.......................

fo r ......................................................................

• PAN /TIN supporting document.

• Certificate of Registration of firm/agency/Company for supporting document.

• IT return and Sales Tax clearance Certificate of last year

• Authorized dealership certificate from manufacturer/Company valid for the period of

agreement.

Sealed envelope marked B:”Financial Bid” will opened on ..............  at 3.00 pm.

Only of those bidders Technical aspects, who qualify in the presence of committee members 

and representatives, who wish to be present. “Envelope “B” of successful bidders in

technical aspects will not be opened. Envelope “B” must contain the price list of items

mentioned under ITEM LIST of tender document in the proper supplied format. It should be



stamped and signed on each page. No overwriting or correction in the financial bid is 

permitted. Also no column should be left blank. It should be strike off, if  no rate has been 

filled in for any item.

Tender will be opened in the conference hall of the R A R I L S D , Poojappura, 

Trivandrum in the presence of the authorized representatives who may wish to be present with proper 

authority letters from their principals and purchase committee of the institute.

4. Tender document can also be downloaded from website www.ccras.nic.in and should be 

submitting along with tender fee of Rs.1,000/-(Rupees One thousand only) through Demand 

Draft in favour of R A R I L S D payable at Thiruvananthapuram. Without the tender cost, the 

offer will be rejected.

5. The sealed tender must be accompanied by an earnest money of Rs......................................... for

................................................................................................................. Rs.................................. for

....................................................................and Rs...........................for............................................

........................................  in the form of Demand Draft/ Pay order in favour of R A R I L S D

payable at Thiruvananthapuram of any Nationalized bank. In any case cheque of the firms is not 

accepted and the tender will be rejected.

6. CCRAS is registered with the Department of Scientific & Industrial research (DISR) for the 

purpose of availing customs duty exemption in terms of Government Notification No.51/96- 

customs dated 23 July 1996 and Central excise Duty exemption in terms of Government 

Notification No.10/97 Central Excise dated 1 March 1997.

7. All rate(s) shall be quoted in Indian Rupees both in figure and words indicating GST and other 

taxes, extra as applicable.

8. All correspondence in this connection shall be made by designation of the Assistant Director-in- 

charge and not by name of any individual.

9. Conditions such as prices are subject to change without notice shall not be considered. Rates of 

articles once approved for the specified period cannot be increased for supplies made during the 

period of contract.

10. Suppliers shall be responsible for the shortage in their supplies. The breakage or shortage of any 

order will have to be made good “FREE OF ALL COST” by suppliers before the payment of the 

consignment. The broken defective or otherwise rejected articles shall be replaced on specific 

request within 7 days of information to the supplier at his own cost and risk.

11. Agency shall be responsible for installation/commissioning of instruments in the premises of this 

Institute. They will also provide short technical training to operator/technical staff of the Institute.

12. PRICES OFFERED IN THE TENDER SHOULD BE EXACTLY AS PER SPECIFICATION AND 

QUALITY OF THE MAKE AS SHOWN IN THE LIST OF REQUIREMENT. BRAND OF THE 

ARTICLE MUST BE SHOWN CLEARLY.

http://www.ccras.nic.in/


13. Except for valid reasons, duly considered and approved by the in charge whose decision shall be 

final and binding. The supplying firm failing to deliver the goods ordered within the time limit 

leads to forfeiting of security amount and will be blacklisted.

14. It must be understood that rates received will be considered as F.O.R destination and no 

other charges like transport, fare hiring, insurance or any other charges will be paid.

15. Tenders should enclose authorized dealership certificate issued by the manufacturer 

/company directly, failing which the tender will not considered.

16. The Assistant Director-in-charge reserves all the rights to accept or reject all or any of the 

tenders without giving any reasons(s).

17. The quantity and quality of items required will be determined by the purchase committee 

of the Institute, who are not bound to order for particular quantity. Please note that there 

will be no compromise with the quality and quantity.

18. The Institute in charge reserves the right to accept the lowest tender or otherwise of any 

item. He/ She also reserves the right to place an order wholly or in part to one or more 

than on firm as convenient to him/ her.

19. Tenders shall have to accept the decision of the Institute in charge, RARILSD, 

Thiruvananthapuram as final and legally binding on all matters.

20. No firm or person is permitted to submit more than one tender under different name or 

names. The contractor/tenderer supplier shall not submit the contract or assign to any 

other party/parties, the whole or any portion of the contract.

21. Prices of each item in tender document should be quoted separately indicating its 

specification as mentioned in the tender document.

22. Any article supplied that are not found in accordance with the standards prescribed in the 

tender document shall be rejected outright &  returned to the firm at their cost &  risk and 

the Institute in charge, RARILSD, Thiruvananthapuram shall reserve the right to purchase 

the article in question from other firms giving the notice and deduct the difference of cost 

&  other charges, if  any, by forfeiting the security deposit. Any deviation, variation or non 

compliance of the conditions stipulated above, shall be considered as breach of contract 

and the Institute in charges reserves the right to impose any or all the penalties as 

indicated above.

23. The article should be delivered within one month after the approval of the tender.

24. All disputes are subject to Thiruvananthapuram jurisdiction only.

Assistant Director-in-charge



A G REEM EN T BOND (Specim en)

(Agreement Bond will be filled by the tenderer on Rs.1000/-(Rupees one thousand only) non 

judicial stamp paper by the firm whose rates are approved by the Institute)

I/we hereby tender for the supply o f ...................................................................................

items mentioned under list to the purchase of ............................................... as per rates and

terms &  conditions approved stipulated in the annexure to this memorandum.

If this tender be accepted I/we hereby agree to abide and fulfill all the terms and 

conditions as per provision of contract annexure as applicable or in case of proving default by 

the authority of RARILSD thereof otherwise agree forfeit and pay to 

The Assistant Director-in-charge, RARILSD, Thiruvananthapuram. The sum of

....................................................................................................................  only, deposited as Earnest

Money at the time of submission of tender in the form of demand draft/pay order no 

.......................................................................... dated...............................................................drawn on

(Name of the bank). The full value of which is to be absolutely forfeited to the said Assistant 

Director-in-charge or his successor in office without prejudice to any other right of remedies 

in case I/we fail to undertake the supply of commodities specified in the annexure, or fail to 

abide with the said terms &  conditions of the contract.

D a ted .........................................................................................the day o f ............................................

W itness.................................................................Signature of contractor............................................

A ddress.....................................................................................................................................................

Occupation....................................................................................................................................

The above tender is hereby accepted by me on behalf of the RARILSD, TVPM.

Assistant Director-in-charge 

Signature of sanctioning authority



LIST OF PANCHAKARMA EQUIPMENTS

Sl.

No
Name of article Specifiction

Quantity
needed

Rate 
quoted by 
tenderer

1) Dharap athi (D roni)- 

Wooden Treatment table 

(Shirodhara type)

• standard.model

• 9 ’(L ) x 30” / 36” (W )

• [273cm  X 76 cm -90 cm]

• Export quality wooden dharapati 

(shirodhara type) - made of 

seasoned country Venga or other 

medicinal woods.

• Exquisitely hand crafted &  hand 

finished. Brass decorative work is 

provided. Strength, durability and 

crack-resistance of Dharapathi are 

increased by Kiln and Oil 

seasoning, using steam and 

medicinal oils.

• Top surface of standard Quality 

will have a stained and polished 

surface.

3

2 ) Plain wooden stand -  

(stand for treatment 

table)

• Made of medicinal woods or hard 

wood with strong frame and 
design legs.

• Excellently polished, provided 

with inter-tied legs &  bras 

decorations in all models except 

economy.

• Can be used with any type of 
Dharapathi

3

3) Wooden Step Medium type 3

4) Sirodhara stands • A sturdy dhara stand made from 

heavy duty stainless steel/mild 

steel pipes and ballasted for 

perfect balance with adjustability 

in both vertical and horizontal 

directions.

• The vessel is made of export 

quality fiberglass. Can be 

positioned at any height.

• Standard quality mild steel stand 

is fully powder coated to resist 
rusting.

• The FRP dhara vessel with valve 

control is life-long product that 

can be used for all types of 

Shirodharas. Size 180 x 55cm

3

5) Steam bath system • This has a metal frame and a fixed 

bed made of Teakwood or 

medicinal wood.

• Patient is transferred to the bed 

from the sides by lifting up the 

FRP cabin.

2



• Comes with SS tube steam release 

system, ,heavy duty boiler and 

options like PC steel or stainless 

steel or wooden frame, 

transparent or opaque wood effect 

FRP cover,dual (gas &  electric) 

boiler etc. FRP condensate tray 

and steam release system are 

provided.

• Size: 210cm (L) x 78cm (W ) x 
90cm (H)

6) Awagaha tub with 

support stand
• This is a very useful bath Tub 

used in the treatment of ailments 

of Rheumatic nature, Neuralgia, 

skin diseases etc.

• Self-supporting with a steel 

frame,this can be placed 

anywhere in ahospital.

• Light weight yet very sturdy.

• Made of heat resistant NPG-ISO 

fiberglass. Support frame is of 

powder coated steel.

• 172cm (L) X 79cm (W ) 55cm (H)

2

7) Mortar and pestle 2 litre type [for making enema medicine] 2

8) Polished bronze vessel Made up of bronze 2

9) Gas stove Steel type 2

10) Basthi netram 1. This is hand casted in the traditional 

way &  shape by Keralite artisans using 

authentic white bronze mental and has 

smooth, round tipped Nethram

2. The one piece vasti yanthram is made 

of surgical plastic, for single person use; 

can be sterilized and used many times 

transparent body allows monitoring of 

dhara liquid flow and air- entrapment 

Bronze type 4.5 D ia*19.2 cms

4

11) Dhoomapana nethra Bronze metal type 2

12) Matravasthi / taila vasthi 

yantram

Steel type

(5 of 100ml &  5 of 250 ml)

These have chrome plated bras body. The 

disposable plastic vasthi tip is screwed to 

the head. This tip has ideal hole size for 

ayurvedic treatment [adult size and 

paediatric].

Matravas

ti-metal-
5

Thaila

vasti-
metal-5

13) Sirovasthi cap Adjustable leather cap made out of calf 
leather. Vinyl lining on the inner surface 

protects the leather from getting dirty and 

allows easy cleaning. Also available in 

synthetic leather in economical version

4



80cm *20cm s

14) Salaka Panchaloha type

This is an indispensable tool for 

agnikarma procedure .Made from five 
metals viz gold silver copper, iron and tin 

by traditional hand casting method 

supplied with wooden handle.

25cm [L] and size of tip 7.5cm

2

15) Netra salaka Copper type 1

16) Kidney tray Medium size[steel type] 10

17) Kinetiser heater with flat 

Vessel

The kinetiser is a patented shock proof 

heater which heats oil by energy transfer 
with minimum electrical energy. Since it 

requires a flat bottom vessel, especial 

vessel of hand casted with bronze metal 

is supplied with this

5

18) Working table Wooden table 4

19) Facial steamer 

/Vaporizer

Extra large can for long hours of 

continuous steam. Special attachments 

for quick relief from cold, throat 
irritation.

Smooth edges of nose and mouth 
attachments for general steam inhalation. 

Specially designed attachment for 
focusing steam useful for kids and elderly

2


